

NOT YET SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT

No. 23-7061

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

ANDREW HANSON, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from an Order of the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia

**BRIEF OF EVERYTOWN FOR GUN SAFETY
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

Janet Carter
William J. Taylor, Jr.
Priyanka Gupta Sen
Eleuthera O. Sa
Everytown Law
450 Lexington Avenue, P.O. Box 4184
New York, NY 10017
(646) 324-8201
psen@everytown.org

Freya Jamison
Everytown Law
P.O. Box 14780
Washington, DC 20044

COMBINED CERTIFICATES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. Plaintiffs Have Not Met Their Burden To Establish that the Second
 Amendment’s Plain Text Covers Their Conduct 2

 II. The Correct Historical Analysis Centers on the Reconstruction Era
 and Encompasses Consistent 20th-Century Regulations 5

 a. The Proper Focus for Historical Analysis Is 1868 Rather
 Than 1791 6

 b. The Court Should Also Consider Consistent Later History 16

 III. This Court Should Reject Any Effort To Dismiss the District’s
 Historical Analogues as “Outliers” 21

CONCLUSION 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Davenport v. Wash. Educ. Ass’n</i> , 551 U.S. 177 (2007)	23
<i>Del. State Sportsmen’s Ass’n v. Del. Dep’t of Safety & Homeland Sec.</i> , No. 1:22-cv-00951, 2023 WL 2655150 (D. Del. Mar. 27, 2023), <i>appeals</i> <i>docketed</i> , Nos. 23-1633, 23-1634, 23-1641 (3d Cir. Apr. 7, 2023)	20
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	2, 8, 17, 21, 23
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022)	24
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011)	9
<i>Friedman v. City of Highland Park</i> , 784 F.3d 406 (7th Cir. 2015)	23
<i>Gould v. Morgan</i> , 907 F.3d 659 (1st Cir. 2018)	9
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia (Heller II)</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	18
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton School District</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2407 (2022)	4
<i>Kipke v. Moore</i> , No. 1:23-cv-01293, 2023 WL 6381503 (D. Md. Sept. 29, 2023)	10
<i>Maryland Shall Issue, Inc. v. Montgomery Cnty.</i> , No. 8:21-cv-01736, 2023 WL 4373260 (D. Md. July 6, 2023), <i>appeal</i> <i>docketed</i> , No. 23-1719 (4th Cir. July 10, 2023)	10
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	8, 23
<i>Medina v. Whitaker</i> , 913 F.3d 152 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	14

<i>Nat'l Ass'n for Gun Rts. v. Lamont</i> , No. 3:22-cv-01118, 2023 WL 4975979 (D. Conn. Aug. 3, 2023), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 23-1162 (2d Cir. Aug. 16, 2023)	4, 7, 19, 20
<i>Nat'l Rifle Ass'n v. Bondi</i> , 61 F.4th 1317 (11th Cir. 2023), <i>vacated on grant of reh'g en banc</i> , No. 21-12314, 2023 WL 4542153 (July 14, 2023)	10
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass'n v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022) ...1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 21, 22, 23	
<i>Ocean State Tactical, LLC v. Rhode Island</i> , 646 F. Supp. 3d 368 (D.R.I. 2022), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 23-1072 (1st Cir. Jan. 18, 2023)	3, 5
<i>Or. Firearms Fed'n v. Kotek</i> , No. 2:22-cv-01815, 2023 WL 4541027 (D. Or. July 14, 2023), <i>appeals docketed</i> , Nos. 23-35478, 23-35479, 23-35539 & 23-35540 (9th Cir.)	4-5, 19
<i>United States v. Alaniz</i> , 69 F.4th 1124 (9th Cir. 2023)	3
<i>United States v. Greeno</i> , 679 F.3d 510 (6th Cir. 2012)	9
<i>United States v. Meyer</i> , No. 4:22-cr-10012, 2023 WL 3318492 (S.D. Fla. May 9, 2023)	15
<i>United States v. Rowson</i> , No. 1:22-cr-00310, 2023 WL 431037 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 27, 2023)	20
<i>We the Patriots, Inc. v. Grisham</i> , No. 1:23-cv-00771, 2023 WL 6622042 (D.N.M. Oct. 11, 2023)	10-11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Akhil Reed Amar, <i>The Bill of Rights: Creation and Reconstruction</i> (1998)	15
Br. for Indep. Inst. as Amicus Curiae, <i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass'n v. Bruen</i> , No. 20-843 (U.S.)	16, 22

David B. Kopel & Joseph G.S. Greenlee, <i>The “Sensitive Places” Doctrine</i> , 13 Charleston L. Rev. 205 (2018)	16, 22
Evan D. Bernick, <i>Fourteenth Amendment Confrontation</i> , 51 Hofstra L. Rev. 1 (2022)	12
Josh Blackman & Ilya Shapiro, <i>Keeping Pandora’s Box Sealed: Privileges or Immunities, the Constitution in 2020, and Properly Extending the Right to Keep and Bear Arms to the States</i> , 8 Geo. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 1 (2010).....	11, 13
Kurt T. Lash, <i>Respeaking the Bill of Rights: A New Doctrine of Incorporation</i> , 97 Ind. L.J. 1439 (2022)	13, 15, 16
Michael B. Rappaport, <i>Originalism and Regulatory Takings: Why the Fifth Amendment May Not Protect Against Regulatory Takings, But the Fourteenth Amendment May</i> , 45 San Diego L. Rev. 729 (2008)	12
Stephen A. Siegel, <i>Injunctions for Defamation, Juries, and the Clarifying Lens of 1868</i> , 56 Buff. L. Rev. 655 (2008)	12
Steven G. Calabresi & Sarah E. Agudo, <i>Individual Rights Under State Constitutions When the Fourteenth Amendment Was Ratified in 1868: What Rights Are Deeply Rooted in American History and Tradition?</i> , 87 Tex. L. Rev. 7 (2008)	12
Tr. of Oral Arg., <i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen</i> , No. 20-843 (U.S. Nov. 3, 2021).....	11
